VM™
PEM® VARIMOUNT®
BONDING FASTENERS
Now Available! 20mm Diameter Base Plate
PEM® VariMount® bonding fasteners
are assemblies comprised of standard
PEM® fasteners mounted permanently
into base plates.

BASE PLATE PART NUMBER, DIMENSIONS AND MATERIAL GUIDE
BASE PLATE PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
BP  1.2 – 422 – 30 ZI
BP C 1.2 – 422 – 30
Mounting
Hole “X”
Code
Plate
Thickness
Code
Base
Plate
Outside
Dia. Code
Plate
Material
Code (3)
Finish
Code
(for steel)
Type
(1) Accepts standard M3.5 / #6-32 self-clinching nuts. Also flush-head studs #10-24 / #10-32 sizes.
May also accept 4.8 mm / 3/16” rivet.
(2) 30mm OD parts include standard holes sized for 3.2 mm / 1/8” rivets. 20mm OD parts include
standard holes sized for 2 mm / 5/64” rivets
(3) “Blank” equals steel base plate and “C” equals stainless steel base plate.
(4) Use this part number if ordering base plate separately. Minimum quantities may apply.
(5) Base plate is carbon steel, zinc plated per ASTM B633, SC1, Type III.
(6) Base plate is 300 series stainless steel, passivated and/or tested per ASTM A380.
NOTE ABOUT PERFORMANCE
General performance of PEM® fasteners in thin metal panels can be found in their respective PEM® Bulletins. Performance of the assembly (fastener and
base plate) mounted to your specific material, in your application will have to be determined by testing. We recommend that you perform testing to be
sure it is ideally suited to your application. We will be happy to provide technical assistance and/or samples to you for this purpose.
  Base Plate Part Number (4)
Thickness Center Hole X Diameter
 Steel (5)  Stainless Steel (6) ±0.1 mm / ±.004” +0.08 mm / +.003” -.000”
 20 mm Dia. 30 mm Dia. 20 mm Dia. 30 mm Dia.
 BP1.2-422-20ZI BP1.2-422-30ZI BPC1.2-422-20 BPC1.2-422-30 1.2 mm / .048” 4.22 mm / .166”
 BP1.2-480-20ZI BP1.2-480-30ZI BPC1.2-480-20 BPC1.2-480-30 1.2 mm / .048” 4.8 mm / .189”
 BP1.2-541-20ZI BP1.2-541-30ZI BPC1.2-541-20 BPC1.2-541-30 1.2 mm / .048” 5.41 mm / .213”
 — BP1.6-635-30ZI — BPC1.6-635-30 1.6 mm / .063” 6.35 mm / .250”
 BP1.2-400-20ZI BP1.2-400-30ZI BPC1.2-400-20 BPC1.2-400-30 1.2 mm / .048” 4 mm / .1575”
 BP1.2-500-20ZI BP1.2-500-30ZI BPC1.2-500-20 BPC1.2-500-30 1.2 mm / .048” 5 mm / .1969”
 — BP1.6-600-30ZI — BPC1.6-600-30 1.6 mm / .063” 6 mm / .2362”
 BP1.8-600-20ZI — BPC1.8-600-20 — 1.8 mm / .071” 6 mm / .2362”
 BP1.8-635-20ZI — BPC1.8-635-20 — 1.8 mm / .071” 6.35 mm / .250”
Look for the trademarks to identify genuine PEM® fasteners.
Dimple
“PEM” Stamp
Two Grooves
“PEM VM” Stamp
on both sides
“PEM SP”
Stamp
VM-5    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
PEM® VARIMOUNT® BONDING FASTENERS
Center Hole X
(4) Radial Holes (1)
4.8 mm +0.08 mm
.189” +.003” -.000”
Centers of 8 radial holes equally spaced
on 20 mm ±0.13 mm / .787” ±.005” nominal
diameter circle
30 mm -0.25 mm /
1.181”+.000”/-.010”
(4) Radial Holes (2)
3.33 mm +0.13 mm
.131” +.005” -.000”
Shown actual size.
20 mm -0.25 mm /
.787”+.000”/-.010”
Center Hole X